MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and Members of the City Council
From: Rich Olson, City Manager
Date:  April 20, 2020

Re: Consideration — Amendment to Lease Agreement for CenturyLink

BACKGROUND:

In February 2000, the City leased a 2,500 square foot parcel located at 1337
Walker Avenue behind Fire Station #1 to Carolina Telephone and Telegraph
Company, which is now known as CenturyLink. The lease agreement required
Carolina Telephone to pay the City $700 per year for the first five years of the
agreement and $800 per year from 2005 thru 2010. That lease expired on
February 28, 2010; however, the City Council approved another 10-year
extension in 2010. City staff negotiated an amendment to the lease agreement,
which will provide the City with a lease payment of $1,250 for each of the first
five years covered under the amendment (2010-2015) and $1,500 for each of
the years under the second five-year period (2015-2020). It is now time for us to
again extend the lease. I conferred with Carolina Telegraph and Telephone, and
they have agreed to pursuing a nine-year lease instead of 10 years; this allows
us to forgo the upset bid process that is triggered for 10-year leases. Staff
negotiated a lease payment of $1,750 for the first five years (2020-2025) and
$1,950 for years six through nine of the agreement (2025-2029).

ANALYSIS:

After conferring with all City departments and reviewing a draft copy of the
facilities study, the City has no short or longer term need for the property. Over
the life of the lease, the City will receive $16,550. Again, as the lease is for a
nine-year term and not a 10-year term, entering the upset bid process will not be
necessary.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

By motion, authorize Mayor Bettie Parker to execute the lease agreement as
presented.




Document Prepared by and After
Recording Return Document to:
Nichole Milbrath

1311 N. Downing St., #7
Denver, CO 80218

FIRST MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

This Memorandum of Lease (“Amendment”) is entered into as of February 28, 2020
by and between the City of Elizabeth City, Elizabeth City, North Carolina (“Lessor™), and
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company LLC, d/b/a CenturyLink (“Lessee™).

1.

Term and Premises. Lessor leases to Lessee, and Lessee leases from Lessor, that
certain real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, which is located in Pasquotank County, North Carolina,
together with all rights, privileges, easements, and appurtenances to such land (the
“Premises”) for a term beginning February 28, 2020, and expiring February 27,
2029, pursuant to that certain Amendment to I.ease Agreement dated February 28,
2000, and filed of record with the Register of Deeds of Pasquotank County, North
Carolina, on July 7, 2000 in Deed Book 672, Page 157, and Memorandum of
Lease Agreement dated March 24“‘, 2010, and filed of record with the Register of
Deeds of Pasquotank County, North Carolina, on April 15, 2010 in Book 1080,
Page 851, as amended by the First Amendment to Lease Agreement by and
between Lessor and Lessee, (collectively, the “Lease”). The provisions of the
Lease are incorporated into this Memorandum of Lease by reference.

Provisions Binding on Lessee. The provisions of the Lease to be performed by
the Lessee, whether to be performed at the Premises or in any other location, and
whether affirmative or negative in nature, are intended to and shall bind Lessee
and its successors and shall inure to the benefit of Lessor and its successors in
title.

Provisions Binding on Lessor. The provisions of the Lease to be performed by
Lessor, whether to be performed at the Premises or in any other location, and

PRN 451833; SRN 26682; ARN 10564




whether affirmative or negative in nature, are intended to and shall bind Lessor
and its successors in title, and shall inure to the benefit of Lessee and its
SUCCESSOTS.

4. Purpose of Memorandum of Lease. This Memorandum of Lease is prepared for
the purpose of recordation, and it in no way modifies the provisions of the Lease.

5. Counterparts. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall
constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEROF, the Lessor and Lessee have executed this Memorandum
of Lease to be effective as of the day and year first above written,

PRN 451833; SRN 26682; ARN 10564



LESSOR:

CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY, Lessor

Mayor
Name:
Date:
ATTEST:
City Clerk
STATE OF )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of , 2020,

before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, came

, City Clerk of the City of Elizabeth City, and that by authority
duly given and as the act of the City of Elizabeth City, the foregoing instrument was
signed in its name by its Mayor, and attested by herself as its City Clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my
official seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public
My appointment expires:

PRN 451833; SRN 26682; ARN 10564




LESSEE:
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company
LLC d/b/a CenturyLink

BY:

PRINTED NAME:
TITLE:

DATE:

STATE OF

COUNTY OF )

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of , 2020, before
me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, came Danett Kennedy, who is the
Sr. Right of Way Manager of Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company LLC,

d/b/a CenturyLink, who is personally known to me to be the same person who signed

the herein instrument, and such person duly acknowledged the signing of the same to be
their free act and deed on behalf of the limited liability company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my official
seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public
My commission expires:

PRN 451833; SRN 26682; ARN 10564




Exhibit “A”

Being a portion of the City of Elizabeth City property recorded in Deed Book 326, Page 443, and
more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at an iron pint located in the southern
margin of Walkers Avenue; said (PIN) also being the northwestern corner of the Charles
Haskett, Jr. property; thence from said beginning point S 0° 45’ 00’ E 50.00 feet along said
Haskett property to a NIP; thence S 89 ©23” 00" W 50.00 feet to a NIP; thence N 00° 45° 00”*
W 50.00 feet to a NIP set in the margin of Walkers Avenue; thence along Walkers Avenue N 8§9°
23’ 00’ E 50.00 feet to the point of beginning. Said point of beginning is also located
approximately 738 feet from the centerline of Halstead Boulevard. Said property contains 2500
square feet as per survey and plat by McDowell & Associates, P.A. entitle “Caroline Telephone
and Telegraph Company” dated September 22, 1989. A photocopy of said plat is recorded in
Deed Book 505, at Page 256, of the Pasquotank County Registry, and said plat is incorporated
herein by reference.




FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Lease Agreement (“Amendment™) is made this 28 day of February,
2020 by and between the City of Elizabeth City, Post Office Box 347, Elizabeth City, NC
27907-0347 (“Lessor”) and Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company LLC, d/b/a
CenturyLink, successor in interest to Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company, 600 New
Century Parkway, New Century, KS 66031 (“Lessee”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessee leases a parcel of property from Lessor at 1337 Walker Avenue in
Elizabeth City, Pasquotank County, North Carolina, containing approximately 2500 square feet
(“Premises”) by virtue of that certain Lease Agreement by and between Lessor and Lessee dated
February 28, 2000, and filed of record with the Register of Deeds of Pasquotank County, North
Carolina, on July 7, 2000 in Deed Book 672, Page 157, (“Lease Agreement”), and Memorandum
of Lease Agreement dated March 24™, 2010, and filed of record with the Register of Deeds of
Pasquotank County, North Carolina, on April 15, 2010 in Book 1080, Page 851, as seen on
attached Exhibit “A”.

WHEREAS, the term of the Lease Agreement expires on February 27, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the
Lease Agreement and as described herein, the Lease Agreement shall be modified and amended
as set forth below.

1. Section 1. The following language is added to Section 1:

“The term of the lease extends for an additional nine (9) years beyond February
27, 2020, beginning February 28, 2020 and expiring February 27, 2029 (“Renewal
Term™), under the same terms and conditions contained therein.”

2. Section 2. The following language is added to Section 2:

“Rental in the amount of One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,750.00)
for the first five (5) years of this lease. And, for the second four (4) years of this lease the
rental amount shall be in the amount of One Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars Fifty
Dollars ($1,950.00) per year for the remainder of the Renewal Term. The first year’s rent
is payable to Lessor upon the execution of this Amendment by both parties.”

3. Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Amendment is February 28, 2020.

4. Notices. All notices required by the terms of this L.ease must be in writing and
served on the other party via certified mail as follows:

PRN: 451833, ARN: 10564, SRN: 26682



To Lessee:

With a copy to:

To Lessor:

5. Except as expressly amended hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease
Agreement are ratified and affirmed by Lessor and Lessee. In the event of a conflict
between the terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement and this Amendment, the terms
and conditions of this Amendment will control. Any further amendment or modification
of the Lease Agreement will be deemed void and of no effect unless in writing and signed

by the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of

the Effective Date.

PRN: 451833, ARN: 10564, SRN: 26682

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company LLC
600 New Century Parkway

Mailstop: KSNCAAO133-RETA

Olathe, KS 66031

ATTN: Real Estate Notices

Embarq Law Department

5454 W. 110™ Street
KSOPKJ0701

Overland Park, KS 66211-1204
Attn: Real Estate Attorney

City of Elizabeth City

Attn: City Finance Director

PO Box 347

Elizabeth City, NC 27907-0347



LESSOR:

CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY, Lessor

Mayor

Name:

Date:
ATTEST:
City Clerk
STATE OF )

) ss.
COUNTY OF )
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of , 2020, before me, a

Notary Public in and for said County and State, came , City Clerk of the

CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY, and that by authority duly given and as the act of the CITY OF
ELIZABETH CITY, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by its Mayor, and attested
by herself as its City Clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official
seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public
My appointment expires:

PRN: 451833, ARN: 10564, SRN: 26682




LESSEE:
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company LLC,

d/b/a CenturyLink
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
STATE OF )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of ., 2020, before me, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, came , who is the

of Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company LIC d/b/a
CenturyLink, who is personally known to me to be the same person who signed the herein
instrument, and such person duly acknowledged the signing of the same to be their free act and
deed on behalf of the limited liability company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official
seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public
My Appointment Expires:

PRN: 451833, ARN: 10564, SRN: 26682




FRED b Pragsiosk Comly, I g
wMw s oommm (bl
NORTH CAROLINA e
BOK €72 PAGE 1SV
PASQUOTANK COUNTY LEASE AGREEMENT

This LEASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 2B day of
Fdomorg , 2000, by and between the City of Elizabeth City, a Municipal
Corporation and Political Subdivision of the State of North Carolina, of Post Office Box
347, Elizabeth City, North Carolina 27907-0347 (hereinafter referred to as Lessor), and
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company, a North Carolina corporation, with offices
located at 720 Western Boulevard, Tarboro, North Carolina 27886 (hereinafter referred to

as Lessee);

WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the rental agreement hereinafter specified and the
covenants and agreements herein contained, Lessor has agreed to lease and does hereby
demise and lease unto Lessee, and Lessee has agreed to take and lease and does hereby
lease from Lessor, that certain parcel of land situated in Elizabeth City, Pasquotank

County, North Carolina, more particularly described as follows:

Being a portion of the City of Elizabeth City property
recorded in Deed Book 326, Page 443, and more
particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at an iron
pin located in the southern margin of Walkers Avenue:
said (PIN) also being the northwestern corner of the
Charles Haskett, Jr. property; thence from said beginning
point S 0° 45’ 00” E 50.00 feet along said Haskett property
to a NIP; thence S 89° 23’ 00” W 50.00 feet to a NIP;
thence N 00° 45" 00" W 50.00 feet to a NIP set in the
margin of Walkers Avenue; thence along Walkers Avenue
N 89° 23" 00" E 50.00 feet to the POINT OF




00K §72 PADE 1B

BEGINNING. Said point of beginning is also located
approximately 738 feet from the centerline of Halstead
Boulevard. Said property contains 2500 square feet as per
survey and plat by McDowell & Associates, P.A. entitled
“Carolina Telephone & Telegraph Company” dated
September 22, 1989. A photocopy of said plat is recorded
in Deed Book 505, at Page 256, of the Pasquotank County
Registry, and said plat is incorporated herein by reference.

1. TERM OF LEASE- The term of this lease shall be for a period of ten (10) years
commencing at 12:00 o’clock Noon on the 28th day of February, 2000.

2. RENTAL- Rental shall be in the amount of Seven Hundred Dollars ($700.00)
per year for the first five (5) years of this lease. For the second five (5) years of this lease
rental shall be in the amount of Eight Hundred Dollars ($800.00) per year. The first
year's rent shall be paid on the 1st day of April, 2000, and each year’s annual rent for the
remaining years of this lease shall be paid on the anniversary of the payment of the initia]
year’s rent. This lease is made upon the express condition that if the Lessee shall neglect
to keep and fulfill any of the covenants and agreements herein provided on its part to be
kept and fulfilled, and shall remain in default thereof for a period of fifteen days after
notice from the Lessor of any such default, the Lessor may thereupon enter upon the
premises and expel the Lessee therefrom, without prejudice to any other remedy which
the Lessor may have on eccount of such default,

3. TAXES- Lessor shall pay when due all taxes and assessments of any kind
which are now or which may hereafter be imposed upon the unimproved property, or
such portion of the taxes as are attributable to the property had it remained in its

unimproved state. Lessee shall pay when due all taxes of any kind or nature imposed or

assessed upon property installed or brought onto the demised premises by or for Lessee.




00K 672 PAGE 1B
4. ALTERATIONS- Lessce may, at its sole cost and expense from time to time

during the term of this lease, make such alterations, additions or changes, structural or
otherwise, in and to the leased premises as it finds necessary, desirable or convenient for
its purposes. Lessee may construct and maintain a building or buﬂdiqgs.on the premises
to be used for housing telephone equipment used in connection with providing telephone
service, and Lessee may make additions, replacements or rearrangements of facilities
upon the leased premises for the provision of such services. Lessee may construct,
operate gnd maintain such poles, wires, cables, anchors, pedestals or other fixtures as
Lessee deems necessary for efficient use of the premises in providing telephone service,
Lessee may clear the premises from trees and vegetation, and may excavate or fill as
necessary.

5. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING- Lessee or its successors shall have the
right to assign or sublet the leased premises in whole or in part upon the condition,
however, that the Lessee herein shall continue to remain liable notwithstanding such
assighment or subleese for the future performance of all of the terms, covenants, and
conditions of this lease.

6. CONDEMNATION- In the event that any or all of the leased premises shall be
taken in condemnation proceedings or by exercise of any right of eminent domain, this
lease shall terminate as of the date of such taking, and all uneamned rent and all the
charges paid in aﬁvance shall be refunded to Lessee and Lessee shall surrender
possession of the leased premises to Lessor. The award for such taking shall belong to

Lessor except that, in the event Lessee expends any sum of money for improvements on

the leascd premises, which, when completed, constitute part of the real estate, a




BOIK 672 PAGE 180 . .
proportional share of the net award shall belong to Lessee. Lessee shall also be entitled

to make claim in its own name to the condemning authorities for the value of any
fixtures, equipment, or petsonal property of any kind belonging to Lessee and not being
part of the real estate, or for the cost of removing all of the same, and any such award
directly to Lessee shall belong entirely to Lessee.

7. INSTALLATIONS BY LESSEE- Lessee retains the right to remove anything
instelled by Lessee upon the demised premises, and all such installations, be they deemed
real or personal property, shall rémain the sole property of Lessee. Upon the expiration
of this lease, Lessee shall restore the property to the condition in which it existed as of the
date when Lesses first occupied the premises.

8. QUIET ENJOYMENT- Lessee, upon paying the rent, and subject to all of the
terms and covenants of this Jease on Lessee’s part to be kept, observed, and performed,
shall quietly have and enjoy the leased premises, together with access thereto, during the
term of this Jease without hindrance or molestation by any person. Lessor, for itself, its
successors and assigﬁs, agrees that Lessee, its successors and assigns, shall have
continued peaceful, uninterrupted and exclusive possession and quict enjoyment of the
entire premises during the term of this lease. The Lessor covenants that at the time of the
execution of this lease, Léssor was in legal posséssion of the demised premises and had
full right and power to lease the same for the term aforesaid, and will put Lessee in actual
unencumbered possession of said premises.

9. WARRANTY OF TITLE- Lessor covenants with Lessee that it is seized of the
premises in fee simple, has the right to convey the same 10 the extent conveyed in this

lease, that title is marketable and free and clear of all encumbrances, and that it will




BOOK 672 PME I8l
warrant and defend the title against the lawful claims of all persons whomsocver and

shall hold Lessee barmless from any damage arising from any meserial defect in title or
any material exception to title whether existing at the execution of this lease or asising
subsequent to the execution of this lease.
10. NOTICE- Notices may be sent by Lessee to the Lessor by delivering the
same in person to the Lessor or by mailing same to the Lessors at the following address:
City of Elizabeth City
Attn. City Finance Director
Post Office Box 347
Elizabeth City, North Carolina 27507-0347
Notices may be sent by the Lessor to the Lessee by meiling same to the Lessee at the
following address:
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company
720 Western Boulevard
Tarboro, North Carolina 27886
11, INSURANCE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT- Lessee agrees that
it will at all time during the term hereof, at its own expense, maintain and keep in force
public liability insurance against claims for death, bodily injury, or property damage.
Lessee, at its sole expense, shall indemnify and hold harmless the Lessor from and
against any and all liability, fines, su_its, claims, dcmnncb, ac_ti_pns fmd costs and expenses
of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, but not limited to, any injury to person or
persons, including death) resulting from or occasioned by Lessee’s negligence or
intentional wrongdoing in the use or occupancy of the property.
12. MISCELLANEOQUS- This lease shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs,

assigns and successors in interest. This agreement is executed in duplicate originals, one




BOOK 72 PAGE 182
of which is retained by the Lessor and one of which is retained by the Lessee, and each of

which shall be deemed 10 be an original.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals, the

day and year first above written.

Mayor

CAROLINA TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH
COMPANY, L

President




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
PASQUOTANK COUNTY

1, _ WilRae H. Moy, 0 ¢ Notary Publi i and for uS“""“*
aforeasid County and State, do hereby certify that _ Dionné 8, fifrce D
personslly appeared before me this day and scknowledged that she la City Clerk of the
CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY, end that by anthority duly given sad ns the act of the
CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY, the foregoing instrument wes signed in ity name by its
Mayor, end nttested by herse)f as its City Clerk.

Witness my hand and notarisl seal, this the 1 1% day of __June ,

™~

Uan
NOTARY PUBLIC r ]
My Commiasion Exylres: Jerll 10, 2004 :

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

PASQUOTANK COUNTY

L g@; Z; %£ , 8 Public in and for the
aforesaid Commsmahmmvm_mm

personaily appeared before me this day mnd acknowledged that bs is

Secretary of CAROLINA TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMP, , 8 North
Cagolina corporatlon, and that by suthority duly given and as the ect of the corporation,
the foregoing intrument was signed in its by its Fresident,
sealed with its corporats seal and attested by v seifas its Sectetary.

Witness my hand and notarial scal, this the __ 2% day of
20890,

NORTH CAROLINA t PASQUOTANR COTNTY

The ferapgoing certificates of William H, Morgan, Jr., & Notary Public of
Comden County, State of North Carolina, and Elaine Rolf, a Notery Public of
Waka County, Stata of Horth Carolina, are cerrifisd ro be correct. This
ivacrument duly filed ond recozded in thim office at the date and time and
in the Book and Paga &8 shown on the firot page hereof.

By \
Regplater ofPeeds puty




PRN 215662; SRN 26682; ARN 10564

sook 1080 pace 851 (4)

= Il

This document presented and filed:
0441512010 01:18:00 PM

8 A ISWAC e Y )

JOYCE W. PRITCHARD, Pasquotank County, NC

Document Prepared by and After
Recording Return Document to;
Sharon Blalock

Real Estale Manager

14111 Capital Blvd.
Wake Forest, NC 27587

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

This Memorandum of Lease (“Amendment™ is entered into as of

209 by and between the City of Elizabeth City, Elizabeth City,

North Carolina (“Lessor™), and Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company LLC, d/b/a
CenturyLink, successor in interest to Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company, a
Corporation (“Lessee™).

1. Temmn and Premises. Lessor leases to Lessce, and Lessee leases from Lessor, that

certain real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, which is Iocated in Pasquotank County, North Carolina,
together with all rights, privileges, easemnents, and appurtenances to such land (the
“Premises™) for a term beginning February 28, 2010, and expiring February 27,
2020, pursuant to that certain Lease Agreement dated February 28, 2000, and
filed of record with the Register of Deeds of Pasquotank County, North Carolina,
on July 7, 2000 in Deed Book 672, Page 157, as amended by the Amendment to
Lease Agreement by and between Lessor and Lessee, dated ﬂau# qg/! )
2010 (collectively, the “Lease”). The provisions of the Lease are incorporated

into this Memorandum of Lease by reference.

. Provisions Binding on Lessee. The provisions of the Lease to be performed by
the Lessee, whether to be performed at the Premises or in any other location, and
whether affirmative or negative in nature, are intended to and shall bind Lessee
and its successors and shall inure to the benefit of Lessor and its successors in
title.




e BK 1080 PG 852 DOC#400241

3. Provisions Binding on Lessor. The provisions of the Lease to be performed by
Lessor, whether to be performed at the Premises or in any other location, and
whether affirmative or negative in nature, are intended to and shall bind Lessor
and its successors in title, and shall inure to the benefit of Lessee and its
SUCCESSOTS.

4. Purpose of Memorandum of Lease. This Memorandum of Lease is prepared for
the purpose of recordation, and it in no way modifies the provisions of the Lease.

5. Counterparts. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall
constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEROF, the Lessor and Lessee have executed this Memorandum
of Lease to be effective as of the day and year first above written.

LESSOR:

CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY, Lessor

Goay, @-

Mayor 0
Name: c Le
Date: H 40 10
City Clerk
LESSEE:

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company

LLC 1¢:1 Celmink

\
BY: jm . .
PRINTEP NAME: CasetE—Etokey Sano B.Farris F
TITLE: Estate Manager

DATE:  '3-24-{p

PRN 215662; SRN 26682; ARN 10564




BK 1080 PG 853 DOC#400241

STATE oF N Qvin Carolina—)
) ss.

COUNTY OF_squotani—)

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this IO“" day of _MOveIn 2010,
before me, a No pblic in and for said County and State, came
Qianne Pier &c-‘%g,m of the Citv of Elizabeth City, and that by aunthority
duly given and as the act of the City of Elizabeth City, the foregoing instrument was
signed in its name by its Mayor, and attested by herself as its City Clerk,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and

o

official seal the day and year last above written. 4% 1
. L E
Notary Public ®ew n'.:g
My appcl)iutu\lent expires: % vy 0"\-'; F
1|20 LN R
Quatizol ] 5
Tttt S,
SRS B
STATE OF NORTHCARDLERNA )
T NN STon )
COUNTY OF WAKE )
y, goe
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 2" —ﬁay of_smogies |, . hef%ﬁsﬂc

me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, came Garet-E-—Eiokay, Wid'is the

Real Estate Manager II of Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company LLC,
d/bfa CenturyLink, who is personally known to me to be the same person who signed
the herein instrument, and such person duly acknowledged the signing of the same to be
their free act and deed on behalf of the limited liability company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my official
seal the day and year last above written. )
22 PVt

Otary #ublic
My commission expires:

%ézz_’L Notary Public - State of Kansas
JOSEPRH M, HA
My Appoirtment Exgires

PRN 215662; SRN 26682, ARN 10564




BK 1080 PG 854 DOC#400241

Exhibit A-Lepal Description

BEGINNING. Said point of beginning is also located
approximegely 738 feet from the centerline of Halstead
Boulevard, Said property contains 2500 square feet as per
survey and plat by McDowell & Associates, P.A. entitled
“Carolina Telephone & Telegraph Company” dated
September 22, 1989. A photocopy of said plat is recorded
in Deed Book 505, at Page 256, of the Pasquotank County
Registry, and said plat is incorporated herein by reference.

PRN 215662; SRN 26682; ARN 10564




